On verification, the detainees identified themselves as; (i) Chongtham Shyamchandra Singh @ Sanajaoba @ Malemsana (23 years) S/o Ch. Shyamchand Singh of Mayang Langjing Taning Awang Mairenkhul, Thoubal District, A/p - Mantripukhri Friends Colony, Imphal East and (ii) Boghimayum Mantripukhri Friends Colony, Imphal East and (ii) Boghimayum Mantripukhri Friends Colony, Imphal East. On checking their bodies and belongings, three nos. of wallet was found and recovered from the possession of the detainee Chongtham Shyamchandra Malbam Suraj Khan and Boghimayum Sahid Khan.

On verification, the detainee (Chongtham Shyamchandra Singh) stated that he is an active member of the outfit KCP (PWG) group, joined in the month of October, 2024 though one Mr. Chingshang of KCP (PWG) group and presently working under the command of one Mr. Premananda of KCP (PWG) group. He (Chongtham Shyamchand Singh) further stated that he is directly involved in extortion of money from the general public, private firms, govt. offices etc. for raising their party fund.

On further verification of the other two detainees (Maibam Suraj Khan and Boghimayum Sahid Khan) they stated that, they are active members of the outfit KCP-PWG group and presently working under the command of the first detainee (Chongtham Shyamchandra Singh) of KCP (PWG) group. They further stated that they were indulged in extortion of money from the general public, private firms, govt. offices, etc. and directly involved in the illegal arms smuggling. The detainees stated that, today they went/enter to a house at Friends Colony, Mantripukhri to extort money for raising their party fund.

In the above facts and circumstances, the detainees Chongtham Shyamchandra Singh, Maibam Suraj Khan and Boghimayum Sahid Khan were arrested from the spot i.e. Friends Colony, Mantripukhri near Auto-rickshaw parking at 8:15 p.m. by issuing arrest memos and seized; (i) 3 (three) nos. of 5.56 mm INSAS live ammunitions, (ii) one empty case of .32 ammunitions, (iii) one mobile phone (OPPO A83) bearing IMEI No. 869865037171952 & 869865037171945 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990024175845U and (iv) one wallet containing one AADHAR card were found and recovered from the possession of the arrestee Chongtham Shyamchandra Singh at 8:35 p.m. at the spot i.e. Friends Colony, Mantripukhri near Auto-rickshaw parking.

From the possession of the detainee Maibam Suraj Khan and Boghimayum Sahid Khan, one mobile phone (Redmi 13C) bearing IMEI No. 866657073614802 & 866657073614810 along with two SIM cards bearing no. Airtel - 8991000905234015768U & JIO - 89918650400128141209; and one mobile phone (Redmi 8A) bearing IMEI No. 864264052933733 & 864264052933741 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990026115194U were seized at 8:40 p.m. and 8:45 p.m. respectively from the spot i.e. Friends Colony, Mantripukhri near Auto-rickshaw parking.

While conducting the chain of formal procedures for verification, checking, arrest and seizure of the arrestees the mob remains approached towards our combined team and tried to snatched the arrestees from the hands of our combined team. In engaging and controlling the huge mob to put under control and on the same time, being conducting verification and arrests of the detainees, our combined team had no time and no means/way to take digital records (photo/video) of the situation and of the arrest and seizure being made.

Thereafter, the arrested persons along with the seized ammunitions and other items are being handed over to OC/HANG-PS for taking up further necessary legal procedures against them. Hence the case.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2
- a . Registered the Case and took up the investigation/or
- (i) A regular case has been registered for investigation.



b. Directed (Name of I.O): Abipou Daimei

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector

No:

to take up the Investigation:

c. Refused investigation due to:

District: On point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/information, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

1 ASI AROUND MARLINDE CDO 1/E

14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/information.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court:

Signature of Officer-in- Charge, Police Station.

Name:- Kh. Pathou Meetei Rank: Inspector, OC/HNG-PS Heingang Police Station, IE

> Officer-in-charge Heingang Police Station Imphal East District



(i) Address :- Kelkhu Maning Leikai, IE

SI.No.		*
d Ali		183
Present address Type	Address	EART
100	Keikhu Maning Leikai, IE	
(i) Phone Num		

(j) Phone Number:- 9366371032

No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name Present address		
1.	Chongtham St			Present address	
	Chongtham Shyamchandra Singh (23 years) S/o	@ Sanajaoba @ Malemsana	S/o Ch. Shyamchand Singh	Mayang Langjing Taning Awang Leikai, Imphal West,	
3.	Malbam Suraj Khan (32 years) S/o	Walemsana	S/o M. Dulu Khan	Sangaiyumpham Mairenkhul, Thoubal District, A/p - Mantripukhri Friends Colony, Imphal East	
	Boghimayum Sahid Khan (30 years)		S/o Boghimayum Abdul Gafar	Irong Makha Leikai, Kakching District, A/p – Mantripukhri Friends Colony, Imphal East	

8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complaint/information:

9. Particular of properties of interest:

SL.No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs)
1.	Arms & Ammunition	Ammunition	Three Nos. of 5.56 INSAS live ammunitions	

10. Total value of property (in Rs/-)

11. Inquest Report/U.D. Case No., If any:

SI.No.	UIDB No.	
	Olivo Hui	

12. First Information Contents.

On 29/11/2024 at 11:00 am Complainant namely ASI Abdul Khalil of CDO IE lodged a written report to OC/HANG-PS stating that on 28th November, 2024 at about 7:00 p.m. received a reliable information about the presence of some anti-social elements at Mantripukhri Bazar, Imphal East District who were involved in extortion, threatening the general public and disturbing the normalcy of the present law and situation. Based on the sald information, a combined team of CDO Imphal East Unit and Heingang Police Station led by Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh OC-CDO/IE Unit and Inspt. Kh. Pathou Meitei, OC-HNG/PS under the command of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)IE conducted a random frisking and checking to the suspected passersby in and around Mantripukhri Bazar, Imphal East District.

During that, an information was received that a large mob had detain three persons, who came for extorting money at Friends Colony, Mantripukhri. Immediately, our combined team rush to Friends colony, Mantripukhri and picked-up the three persons who were being detained by the mob for further verification at the spot. Considering the situation and importance of further verification, our combined team conducted a thorough verification and checking of the detainees.

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (UNDER SECTION 173 BNSS)

1. DISTRICT : Imphal East

FIR No. 83(11)2024

P.S. Heingang

YEAR: 2024

Date and time of FIR: 29/11/2024 at 11:00 am

2.

SL. No.	Acts	Sections	Brief description of offence
1.	UA(P) Act & Arms Act	17/20 UA(P) Act & 25(1- C) A Act	Punishment for rising fund, being a member of terrorist gang or organization.

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Thursday

Date from: 28/11/2024

Date to: 28/11/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 08:15 pm

Time to: 08:45 pm

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 29/11/2024

Time: 11:00 am

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 13 /HNG-PS/2024

Date & Time: 29/11/2024 at 11:00 am

4. Type of information: Complaint report

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 3 KM west from PS

Beat No.

- (b) Address: At Mantripukhri Friends Colony, IE near Auto Rickshaw Parking.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of PS:
- 6. Complainant/Information:
- (a) Name:- Abdul Khalil
- (b) Father's Name: Md. Nazir Ahmed
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth:- 31/03/1989 (d) Nationality: Indian
- (e) UID No. Nil

Passport No. Nil

(f) Date of issue: Nil

Place of Issue: Nil

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SI.No.		Address	Address	
Aa	45	Kelkhu Maning Leikai, I		